

No. 06-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jason Davis, Kevin McClain, and George Brandt,
Petitioners,

v.

United States of America.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard L. Gaines
ELDRIDGE & GAINES PLLC
606 West Main St.
Knoxville, TN 37901-0084
Counsel for Petitioner McClain

Peter J. Strianse
TUNE, ENTREKIN & WHITE
AmSouth Center, Suite 1700
315 Deaderick St.
Nashville, TN 37238-1700
Counsel for Petitioner Brandt

July 28, 2006

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4060
*Counsel of Record and
Counsel for Petitioner Davis*

R. Price Nimmo
NIMMO, HOEHN, & NIMMO
AmSouth Center, Suite 100
315 Deaderick St.
Nashville, TN 37238-0100
Counsel for Petitioner Davis

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL TO PETITIONER DAVIS

<p>Amy Howe Kevin K. Russell HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C. 4607 Asbury Pl., NW Washington, DC 20016</p>	<p>Pamela S. Karlan Jeffrey L. Fisher STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME COURT LITIGATION CLINIC 559 Nathan Abbott Way Stanford, CA 94305</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL TO PETITIONER DAVIS i
QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 7
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This
Court’s Jurisprudence..... 8
II. The Federal Courts of Appeals and the Highest
Courts of Several States Are Intractably Divided
With Respect To the Question Presented. 19
CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964)	17
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	11
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	15
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1515 (2006).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	11
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	14
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	passim
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Adames</i> , 56 F.3d 737 (1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1250 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 264 F.3d 919 (CA9 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Carmona</i> , 858 F.2d 66 (CA2 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 276 F.3d 32 (CA1 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D.W. Va. 2004)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Kiser</i> , 948 F.2d 418 (CA8 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 983 (1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (CA11 2005)	6, 21
<i>United States v. McQuagge</i> , 787 F. Supp. 637 (E.D. Tex. 1992), aff'd sub nom. <i>United States v.</i> <i>Mallory</i> , 8 F.3d 23 (CA5 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Meza</i> , No. 92-35461, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 10424 (CA9 May 5, 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Neal</i> , 17 F.3d 239 (CA8), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 960 (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	15

<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (CA2 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (CA2 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 746 F.2d 39 (CADDC 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Vasey</i> , 834 F.2d 782 (CA9 1987)	passim
<i>United States v. Wanless</i> , 882 F.2d 1459 (CA9 1989)	9, 20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 890 F.2d 1413 (CA8 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 825 (1990)	6, 19, 23
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	8

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. D’Onofrio</i> , 488 N.E.2d 410 (Mass. 1986)	15
<i>People v. Machupa</i> , 872 P.2d 114 (Cal. 1994)	21
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 630 N.E.2d 355 (Ohio 1994) (per curiam)	24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 185 S.W.3d 338 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Dewitt</i> , 910 P.2d 9 (Ariz. 1996)	13, 21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 716 P.2d 1288 (Idaho 1986)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. 841(a)	3
21 U.S.C. 846	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	3, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-6-103	3
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-6-104	3, 13
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-6-105	3, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	13

MISCELLANEOUS

- Craig M. Bradley, *The “Good Faith Exception” Cases: Reasonable Exercises in Futility*, 60 IND. L.J. 287, 302 (1985).....18
- Thomas K. Clancy, *Extending the Good Faith Exception to the Fourth Amendment’s Exclusionary Rule to Warrantless Seizures That Serve as a Basis for the Search Warrant*, 32 HOUS. L. REV. 697 (1995)16
- Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH & SEIZURE (4th ed. 2004 & Supp. 2006)17
- John E. Taylor, *Using Suppression Hearing Testimony to Prove Good Faith Under United States v. Leon*, 54 U. KAN. L. REV. 155, 223 (2005)16
